

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

Court Address: 2 East Fourteenth Ave., Suite 300  
Denver, Colorado 80203

District Court, City & County of Denver  
Hon. Joseph E. Meyer III  
Case No. 04CV700

**Appellant:** THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF COLORADO, a Colorado Corporation

**Appellees:** GERALD WHITMAN, in his official  
capacity as the Chief of Police for the City and County of  
Denver, ALVIN LaCABE, in his official capacity as the  
Manager of Safety of the City and County of Denver, and  
the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER

**Intervenors:** LUIS ESTRADA, TROY ORTEGA,  
RICHARD EBERHARTER, and PERRY SPEELMAN,  
Police Officers for the City and County of Denver

Attorneys for Appellant  
Steven D. Zansberg, #26634  
Christopher P. Beall, #28536  
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP  
1700 Lincoln St., #3200  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Telephone: (303) 607-3500  
Facsimile: (303) 607-3600  
E-mail: szansberg@faegre.com  
cbeall@faegre.com

Mark Silverstein, #26979  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Colorado  
400 Corona Street  
Denver, Colorado 80218  
Telephone: (303) 777-2490  
Facsimile: (303) 777-1773

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 05CA397

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 1

    B. COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND  
        DISPOSITION IN THE COURT BELOW ..... 2

    C. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THE  
        ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 9

III. ARGUMENT.....12

    A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....12

    B. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....12

    C. ARGUMENT.....13

        1. The District Court Erred in Denying Leave to  
           Amend the Complaint to Include a Claim for a  
           Judicial Declaration That Denver Police Officers  
           Do Not Enjoy a Constitutional Right of Privacy in  
           Criminal Justice Records That Focus Exclusively  
           on the Official Conduct of Such Officers .....13

            a. Declaratory Relief is Appropriate to Resolve  
               Efficiently a Recurring and Actual  
               Controversy Between the Parties, and  
               Thereby Obviate the Need for Protracted  
               Litigation .....13

b.	The Proposed Amendment Would Not Be “Futile” Because the Martinelli Test Does Not Preclude the Court From Declaring the Parties’ Respective Rights as a Matter of Law.....	15
2.	The District Court Erred in Denying the Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint on the Grounds That the New Factual Allegations Pleaded Did Not Sufficiently Relate to the Original Claims Asserted by the Plaintiffs .....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	35

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Denver Policemen’s Protective Ass’n v. Lichtenstein</i> , 660 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	25, 29, 34
<i>Flanagan v. Munger</i> , 890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989).....	21, 25, 29
<i>Johnson v. Hawe</i> , 388 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2294 (2005).....	26
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	18
<i>Mangels v. Pena</i> , 789 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1986).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen’l Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	28, 29
<i>Rinsley v. Brandt</i> , 446 F. Supp. 850 (D. Kan. 1977).....	26
<i>Stidham v. Peace Officers Standards &amp; Training</i> , 265 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	21, 24, 29
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	18
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	28
<i>Wiggins v. Burge</i> , 173 F.R.D. 226 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	26
<i>Worden v. Provo City</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1512 (D. Utah 1992) .....	22, 25

### **STATE CASES**

<i>Anderson v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 924 P.2d 1123 (Colo. App. 1996) .....	24
<i>Benton v. Adams</i> , 56 P.3d 81 (Colo. 2002).....	13, 16

<i>Board of Cty. Comm’rs v. Park County</i> , 45 P.3d 693 (Colo. 2002) .....	14
<i>Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid and Assocs., Inc. v. State ex rel. Schellenberg</i> , 360 So. 2d 83 (Fla. App. 1978).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Cassidy v. American Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 377 N.E.2d 126 (Ill. Ct. App. 1978) .....	25
<i>Citizens to Recall Mayor James Whitlock v. Whitlock</i> , 844 P.2d 74 (Mont. 1992).....	26
<i>Continental Sale Corp. v. Stookesberry</i> , 170 Colo. 16, 459 P.2d 566 (1969) .....	33
<i>Cowles Publ’g Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 748 P.2d 597 (Wash. 1988).....	25
<i>Denver Publ’g Co. v. Dreyfus</i> , 184 Colo. 288, 520 P.2d 104 (1974).....	24
<i>Espinoza v. Gurule</i> , 144 Colo. 381, 356 P.2d 891 (1960).....	32, 33
<i>Freedom Communications, Inc. v. Tollefson</i> , 961 P.2d 1150 (Colo. App. 1998).....	20
<i>Herald Co., Inc., v. Ann Arbor Pub. Sch.</i> , 568 N.W.2d 411 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	27
<i>Hornberger v. American Broad. Cos.</i> , 799 A.2d 566 (N.J. Ct. App. 2002) .....	26
<i>Lot Thirty-Four Venture, L.L.C. v. Town of Telluride</i> , 976 P.2d 303 (Colo. App. 1998), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 3 P.3d 30 (Colo. 2000) .....	14, 15
<i>Martinelli v. District Court</i> , 199 Colo. 163, 612 P.2d 1083 (Colo. 1980) .....	1, 8, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 29, 32
<i>McNichols v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 101 Colo. 316, 74 P.2d 99 (1937) .....	14

<i>Municipality of Anchorage v. Anchorage Daily News</i> , 794 P.2d 584 (Alaska 1990) .....	27
<i>People in the Interest of A.A.T.</i> , 759 P.2d 853 (Colo. App. 1988) .....	24
<i>People v. Blackmon</i> , 20 P.3d 1215 (Colo. App. 2000) .....	24
<i>People v. Curtis</i> , 959 P.2d 434 (Colo. 1998) .....	18
<i>People v. Haley</i> , 41 P.3d 666 (Colo. 2001) .....	18
<i>Polk v. Denver Dist. Ct.</i> , 849 P.2d 23 (Colo. 1993) .....	12
<i>Rawlins v. Hutchinson Publ'g Co.</i> , 543 P.2d 988 (Kan. 1975) .....	26
<i>Spiker v. Hoogeboom</i> , 628 P.2d 177 (Colo. App. 1981) .....	33
<i>State of Haw. Org. of Police Officers v. Society of Prof'l Journalists</i> , 927 P.2d 386 (Haw. 1996) .....	25
<i>Thomas v. Mahin</i> , 76 Colo. 200, 230 P.793 (1924) .....	31
<i>Toncray v. Dolan</i> , 197 Colo. 382, 593 P.2d 956 (1979) .....	14
<i>Varner v. District Ct.</i> , 618 P.2d 1388 (Colo. 1980) .....	33
<i>Willis v. Perry</i> , 677 P.2d 961 (Colo. App. 1983) .....	26

### **DOCKETED CASES**

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Colo. v. Grove</i> , Case No. 98CA981 (Colo. App. Oct. 21, 1999) .....	20, 23
--	--------

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

37A AM. JUR. 2D <i>Freedom of Information Act</i> § 254 at 262-63 (1994 & Supp. 2005) .....	27
--	----

C.J.I.-Civ. 4th 28:8.....	25
C.R.C.P. 15.....	33
C.R.C.P. 15(c).....	33
C.R.C.P. 15(d).....	31
C.R.C.P. 57.....	1
C.R.S. § 24-72-305(7).....	5
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) TORTS § 652D (1977).....	26, 27
